Variation of the present value of commitments in connection with defined benefits

€ thousand Employed Retired Total

Present value of funded commitments at 01.01.2012 12 281,9 14 751,7 27 033,6

Cost of services rendered during the period 1 599,3 - 1 599,3

Financial cost 268,3 286,4 554,7

Actuarial (Gain) Loss 1 658,5 912,8 2 571,3

Benefits paid -711,0 -865,9 -1 576,9

Present value of commitments at 31.12.2012 15 097,0 15 085,0 30 182,0

Amounts recognized in the balance sheet

€ thousand Employed Retired Total

Liabilities 15 097,0 15 085,0 30 182,0

Assets - - -

Net liabilities (assets) 15 097,0 15 085,0 30 182,0

Liabilities include an amount of € 4 641.1 thousand

invested in unit linked contracts; the corresponding

accounting is included as assets in financial assets

designated as assets at fair value through income.

The increase of 50 basis points of discount rate

would reduce the present value of commitments for

an amount of € 1 921.1 thousand. The decrease of 50

basis points would increase them for an amount of

€ 1 778.6 thousand.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

113Notes to the consolidated annual accounts

Amounts recognized in equity

€ thousand Employed Retired Total

Actuarial gain (loss) at 01.01.2012 -802,8 -2 325,5 -3 128,3

Actuarial gain (loss) recognized during the period -1 658,5 -912,8 -2 571,3

Actuarial gain (loss) at 31.12.2012 -2 461,3 -3 238,3 -5 699,6

The statement of comprehensive income includes the actuarial gains recorded in equity during the period net

of deferred tax.

Amounts recognized in profit and loss

€ thousand Employed Retired Total

Cost of services rendered during the period 1 599,3 - 1 599,3

Financial cost 268,3 286,4 554,7

Total cost 1 867,6 286,4 2 154,0

Contribution to the plan for year 2013 is estimated to be € 2 170.8 thousand.

Evolution

Present value of commitments
€ thousand

Commitments Assets Deficit

2012 30 182,0 - 30 182,0

2011 27 033,6 - 27 033,6

2010 23 334,8 - 23 334,8

2009 21 701,8 - 21 701,8

2008 19 870,9 - 19 870,9

Impact of changes in assumptions on the present value of commitments in %

2012 9%

2011 12%

2010 8%

2009 7%

2008 -4%

TABLE OF CONTENTS

114 Notes to the consolidated annual accounts

b) Year 2011

Variation of the present value of commitments in connection with defined benefits

€ thousand Employed Retired Total

Present value of funded commitments at 01.01.2011 10 413,1 12 921,7 23 334,8

Cost of services rendered during the period 1 347,8 - 1 347,8

Financial cost 316,3 374,9 691,2

Actuarial (Gain) Loss 927,9 2 324,4 3 252,3

Benefits paid -723,2 -869,3 -1 592,5

Present value of commitments at 31.12.2011 12 281,9 14 751,7 27 033,6

Amounts recognized in the balance sheet

€ thousand Employed Retired Total

Liabilities 12 281,9 14 751,7 27 033,6

Assets - - -

Net liabilities (assets) 12 281,9 14 751,7 27 033,6

Amounts recognized in equity

€ thousand Employed Retired Total

Actuarial gain (loss) at 01.01.2011 125,1 -1,1 124,0

Actuarial gain (loss) recognized during the period -927,9 -2 324,4 -3 252,3

Actuarial gain (loss) at 31.12.2011 -802,8 -2 325,5 -3 128,3

The statement of profit and loss includes actuarial gains recognized during the period net of deferred tax.

Amounts recognized in profit and loss

€ thousand Employed Retired Total

Cost of services rendered during the period 1 347,8 - 1 347,8

Financial cost 316,3 374,9 691,2

Total cost 1 664,1 374,9 2 039,0

TABLE OF CONTENTS

115Notes to the consolidated annual accounts

2. AGENTS’ PENSION BENEFIT COMMITMENT

A lump sum benefit is promised to the Group’s

insurance agents managing a non-life insurance

portfolio, who have, on behalf of the Group, the status

of general agent or principal agent and to whom the

special agency agreement clause “Partner agent –

extensive clause for General/Main Agent” applies.

The annual allocations are based on an actuarial

calculation taking into account:

•	 a fixed charge of 1.5% of total commission granted

to the agent during the calendar year or portion

[…]

Current tax expense 29 853,4 3 017,3

Deferred tax expense -6 829,0 12 515,5

Total tax expense 23 024,4 15 532,8

Theoretical tax expense 24 962,6 22 969,9

Impact of loss carry -352,1 75,0

Impact of tax credits -221,2 468,5

Impact of adjusted statutory  -5,3 -3,9

Impact of rate (deferred tax) - -

Wealth tax 66,6 1 668,6

Impact of rate 249,7 242,2

Final taxation of previous years -17,9 3,0

Non taxable income -1 866,6 -10 021,6

Tax losses not recoverable  - -

Other impacts 208,6 131,1

Total tax expense 23 024,4 15 532,8

The charge of income and local taxes has been

calculated at an aggregate rate of 29,55% (2011:

29,55%) on the profit before tax, including minority

interests. Wealth tax is calculated at the rate of 0,5%

on the unit value of each entity.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

118 Notes to the consolidated annual accounts

3.	DEFERRED TAX ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

Deferred taxes arise when a temporary difference

appears between the tax base of an asset or liability

and their carrying value in the consolidated balance

sheet. The following table shows a breakdown of

these taxes.

€ thousand IAS 19 (A) IAS 19 (B) IAS 12 IAS 39 IAS 37
IAS 1 /
 IAS 12

IFRS 3 Total

at 01.01.2011 562,8 2 202,7 231,6 -9 559,6 -32 228,3 -17 430,3 -1 560,9 -57 782,0

Scope variation - - - - 31 892,3 - - 31 892,3

Variation through profit and loss 65,2 145,0 - -8 943,3 -4 461,1 444,4 150,5 -12 599,3

Variation through valuation reserve - 961,0 - 9 705,6 - - - 10 666,6

at 31.12.2011 628,0 3 308,7 231,6 -8 797,3 -4 797,1 -16 985,9 -1 410,4 -27 822,4

Scope variation - - - - - - - -

Variation through profit and loss 8,1 213,1 - 13 187,3 -6 780,8 80,6 32,2 6 740,5

Variation through valuation reserve - 783,8 - -45 528,4 - - - -44 744,6

at 31.12.2012 636,1 4 305,6 231,6 -41 138,4 -11 577,9 -16 905,3 -1 378,2 -65 826,5

IAS 19 (A): The amount of deferred taxes stems from

the recognition of a provision for holiday pay and an

allowance for gifts related to seniority.

IAS 19 (B): Movement in provisions for pension

benefits calculated in the consolidated accounts by

applying methods prescribed by this standard but

not under LuxGAAP explains the variation in of the

amount of deferred tax assets.

IAS 12: Variation in the amount of deferred tax relat-

ing to IAS 12 is due to the incorporation of existing

loss carryforwards in various Group entities. These

loss carryforwards are caused by accounting losses

under LuxGAAP which were not absorbed by the tax

integration.

IAS 39: The movement in deferred tax liabilities

under IAS 39 represents the portion of deferred taxes

generated by the variation in the fair value of finan-

cial assets.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

119Notes to the consolidated annual accounts

€ thousand IAS 19 (A) IAS 19 (B) IAS 12 IAS 39 IAS 37
IAS 1 /
 IAS 12

IFRS 3 Total

at 01.01.2011 562,8 2 202,7 231,6 -9 559,6 -32 228,3 -17 430,3 -1 560,9 -57 782,0

Scope variation - - - - 31 892,3 - - 31 892,3

Variation through profit and loss 65,2 145,0 - -8 943,3 -4 461,1 444,4 150,5 -12 599,3

Variation through valuation reserve - 961,0 - 9 705,6 - - - 10 666,6

at 31.12.2011 628,0 3 308,7 231,6 -8 797,3 -4 797,1 -16 985,9 -1 410,4 -27 822,4

Scope variation - - - - - - - -

Variation through profit and loss 8,1 213,1 - 13 187,3 -6 780,8 80,6 32,2 6 740,5

Variation through valuation reserve - 783,8 - -45 528,4 - - - -44 744,6

at 31.12.2012 636,1 4 305,6 231,6 -41 138,4 -11 577,9 -16 905,3 -1 378,2 -65 826,5

IAS 37: The recognition of this deferred tax is the

result of the cancellation of the change in provision

for claims fluctuation recognized as a liability under

LuxGAAP and other tax deductible provisions but not

permitted under IFRS.

IFRS 3: Recognition of this deferred tax arises from

the revaluation of property (IAS 16) as part of allo-

cating the cost of business combination (IFRS 3 as

adopted in the EU on 3 November 2008).

IAS 1 / IAS 12: The recognition of this deferred tax at

31 December is the result of cancellation of the vari-

ation in the “special items with a share in reserves”